LEBANON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
Remove Via Microsoft Teams
LebanonNH.gov/Live

Monday, April 6, 2020
7:00pm

1. CALL TO ORDER:

A. Review of meeting procedures and NH RSA 91-A “Right-to-Know”
requirements.
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

March 2 ,2020
Documents:
Zba_Item 2_2020-03-02 Mins.pdf
3. PUBLIC HEARING - CONTINUED FROM MARCH 2, 2020:
A. EM & EE BOISVERT SR, CO-TTEES, 237 HANOVER STREET EXT (TAX

MAP 64, LOT 2), ZONED R-3:
Applicant requests a Special Exception pursuant to Article VII, Section 702.1
to permit a change from one non-conforming use (Vehicular Repair) to
another non-conforming use (Storage and Recycling Facility). #ZB2020-07SE
Documents:
Zba_Item 3a_237 Hanover St.pdf
4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - NEW
A. JOSHUA RUDNER, 15 SHAW STREET (TAX MAP 92, LOT 153), ZONED R-

2:
Applicant requests a Special Exception pursuant to Article VII, Section 703.1
of the Zoning Ordinance to reconstruct and expand an existing front porch
that is non-conforming to the 20 ft. minimum front yard setback. #ZB2020-09SE
Documents:
Zba_Item 4a_15 Shaw St.pdf
B. NOTE:

These applications will be considered under the cited section or sections of
the Zoning Ordinance found upon testimony to be applicable to the proposed
actions and to be necessary to consider the requests.

5. OTHER BUSINESS:

the Zoning Ordinance found upon testimony to be applicable to the proposed
actions and to be necessary to consider the requests.

5. OTHER BUSINESS:
6. STAFF COMMENTS:
7. ADJOURNMENT

REMOTE MEETING LOCATION: Due to the current situation with the COVID-19
Pandemic, the City of Lebanon is offering its meetings via Microsoft Teams. Members of
the public are encouraged to attend by going to LebanonNH.gov/Live where you will find
instructions on how to enter the meeting. Participants in the meeting will be able to ask
questions through a private chat area or via phone to a number provided as part of the
meeting details. Your questions and comments will be received by a moderator who will
pass them into the public view in the order they are presented. Meetings will be closed
captioned for the hearing impaired. For full details, please visit LebanonNH.gov/Live, or
call the Planning & Development Department at 603-448-1457.
To accommodate abutters and other interested parties who are unable to participate in
the on-line hearing, please note it is anticipated that a decision on the application will be
postponed until a subsequent meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment, which will be
determined and announced during the April 6th meeting, in order to allow questions and
comments to be submitted to the Board in writing for consideration at the subsequent
meeting. Any such questions or comments should be sent to planning@lebanonnh.gov
prior to the subsequent meeting date. For additional information, please call the Planning
& Development Department at 603-448-1457.
NOTE: City Hall is temporarily closed to the public in order to help prevent of the spread of Novel
Coronavirus COVID-19. City operations will continue during this time, but in-person transactions will
be limited to those of a critical nature. If you have any questions or would like to view the files for
the application identified above, please contact the Planning & Development Department by
sending an e -m a i l t o planning@lebanonnh.gov, or by calling 603 -448-1457. The application
materials will also be p o s t e d t o t h e C i t y ' s w e b s i t e o n o r a r o u n d A p r i l 1 , 2 0 2 0 a t
https://lebanonnh.gov/agendacenter.

THE ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE.

AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APRIL 6, 2020

AGENDA ITEM #2
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MARCH 2, 2020

DRAFT
LEBANON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
20 West Park Street, Lebanon, NH
3rd Floor - Room 386
MONDAY, March 2, 2020
7:00PM
MEMBERS PRESENT:

Chair William Koppenheffer, Vice Chair Jennifer Mercer, Alan Patterson
Sr., Dan Nash, Paul McDonough (Alt), Dave Newlove (Alt), Jeremy Katz
(Alt)

MEMBERS ABSENT:
STAFF PRESENT:

Tim Corwin - Zoning Administrator
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1. CALL TO ORDER

2
3

The meeting was called to order at 7:01 PM by Chair William Koppenheffer.
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5
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2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: February 3, 2020
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Mr. McDonough (Alt) was given voting privileges for the Minutes.
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Mr. Nash MOVED to approve the February 3, 2020 Minutes as presented in the March 2, 2020 agenda
packet as amended.
Seconded by Mr. Patterson.
Amendments: Members Present: Remove Jeremy Katz (Alt). Members Absent: Add Jeremy Katz (Alt).
Page Line 22 Remove 'plumbing and heating' and Add 'laser plating and metal cutting'. Page 1 Line 35
Remove 'special exception' and Add 'Variance'; Remove 'contract' and Add 'contrary'. Page 2 Line 8
Remove 'minimum' and Add 'maximum'.
*The MOTION passed unanimously (5-0).
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3. PUBLIC HEARING

Mr. Newlove (Alt) was given voting privileges for this hearing in the absence of Jonathan Peress.
A. MARK & MARYE. MANIKIAN, TTEES, 69 NH RT 4A (Tax Map 84, Lot 26), zoned RL2: Applicant requests a Variance from Article III, Section 313 .3 of the Zoning Ordinance

to construct a covered front porch to be located +/-14 ft. from the front lot line, where a
minimum front yard of 40 ft. is required. #ZB2020-06-VAR
Mark Manikian appeared on behalf of the application. His wife, Mmy Manikian, was also present. He
would like to replace the garden with a raised deck with a covered roof. The Chair asked for additional
information about the hardship and specifics that makes this property distinctive from other properties.
Mary Manikian discussed the application and the need to protect the house from the heat. Neighboring
properties have sun barriers such as hills or trees, but this property has nothing.
The Board asked about the extremely narrow lot. The applicants intend to build the deck over the
existing garden. The application is an increase of an existing non-conforming building. They discussed
that the numbers in the setback were not accurate on the application due to the size of the right of way for
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Route 4A. This was a Staff error in the materials. The applicant's illustrations indicate a change in the
driveway. The NHDOT has to approve any changes to the driveway.

3
4

5

Chair Koppenheffer Opened the Public Hearing. Hearing no additional comments from the
public, the Chair closed the public hearing.
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The Chair discussed that neighboring properties were also within the setback. This prope11y does not
appear to be different from the other properties and their topography, it therefore may not meet the
requirements of a hardship. They discussed using an awning for the sun and said it would be damaged by
the wind in that area. It needs to be a fixed roof.
The Board discussed if the narrowness of the lot, determining if it is an impediment and therefore a
hardship. They discussed the protected shoreline rules and if this project would be permitted under those
rules. The applicant said the work already has an approved shoreline pennit and the permit was included
in the application materials. The applicants presented a copy of it to the Board. Some Board Members
felt there is a hardship due to the location of the building relative to the sun and the change in weather
patterns over recent years.
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23

Vice Chair Mercer Moved On March 2, 2020, at a duly-noticed meeting of the Lebanon Zoning Board
ofAdjustment, there appeared Mark & Mmy Manikian regarding 69 NH Route 4A (Tax Map 84, Lot
46), zoned RL-2, requesting a Variance from Article III, Section 313.3 of the Zoning Ordinance to
construct a covered front porch to be located+/- 14 ft. from the front lot line, where a minimum ft·ont
yard of 40 ft. is required. #ZB2020-06-VAR
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I.

25
26

Based on testimony given, application materials presented, and supporting documents submitted, the
Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment makes the following findings of fact:
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FINDINGS OF FACT

27
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1.

The subject property is improved with a one-family dwelling, is bordered by Mascoma Lake on
the northeast side of the property and by NH Route 4A on the southwest side of the propet1y, and
is a non-conforming lot of 6,316 sq. ft. (one (1) acre is the minimum required for a Class 2 lot in
the RL-2 District, per Section 313.2 of the Zoning Ordinance).

2.

The home is located 30 ft. from the front lot line according to the application materials, which is
non-conforming to the minimum required 40 ft. front yard required in the RL-2 District.

3.

The applicants propose to construct a covered porch along the front width of the home. The porch
will have a depth of 6 ft. and a height of +/-12 ft. The front porch is proposed to be located 14 ft.
from the front lot line where 40 ft. is the minimum required in the RL-2 District.

4.

Therefore, to allow the proposed porch, the applicants require a Variance from the minimum front
yard in the RL-2 District, as set forth in Article III, Section 313.3 of the Zoning Ordinance.

5.

To obtain the requested Variance from Section 313.3, the applicants must demonstrate
compliance with each of the five Variance criteria as set forth in Section 801.2 of the Zoning
Ordinance and NH RSA 674:33, I(b).
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6. No one from the Public spoke for or against the application.
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II.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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As a result of the above findings of fact and based on testimony given, application materials presented,
and supporting documents submitted, the Board concludes the following with respect to the Variance
criteria set forth in Section 801.2 of the Zoning Ordinance:
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1.

The Variance will not be contra1y to the public interest. (Section 801.2.A.1)

6
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2.

The spirit of the ordinance~ observed. (Section 801.2.A.2)
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3.

Substantial justice~ done. (Section 801.2.A.3)
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4.

The values of surrounding properties are not diminished. (Section 801.2.A.4)
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5.

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessaiy hardship.
Owing to [the following] special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties
in the area (Section 801.2.A.5.a):
The lot is extremely narrow and high solar exposure causes extreme heat on the Southern side.

14
15
16

1.
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11.

III.

There is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property. (Section
801.2.A.5.a.i)
The proposed use~ a reasonable one. (Section 801.2.A.5.a.ii)
DECISION

Now therefore be it resolved, the Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment, on this 2nd day of March 2020,
hereby GRANTS the requested Variance, as set forth above and per testimony, plans, and materials
submitted, and per the following conditions:
1.

Applicant will obtain a NHDOT driveway permit for changes to the driveway.

2.

Applicant will obtain a building permit.
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Seconded by Mr. Patterson

Discussion: The Chair believes there is no hardship as defined in the Zoning Ordinance.
*The MOTION passed (3-2). Chair Koppenhejfer and Mr. Nash voted against the Motion.
B. EM & EE BOISVERT SR, CO-TTEES, 237 HANOVER STREET EXT (Tax Map 64, Lot
2), zoned R-3 SR, CO-TTEES, 237 HANOVER STREET EXT (Tax Map 64, Lot 2), zoned
R-35: Applicant requests a Special Exception pursuant to Atticle VII, Section 702.1 to permit a
change from one non-conforming use (Vehicular Repair) to another non-conforming use (Storage
and Recycling Facility). #ZB2020-07-SE

Mr. Katz (Alt) was given voting privileges for this hearing in the absence of Jonathan Peress.
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Eugene Boisveti Jr. appeared on behalf of the application. The applicants would like to change the
permitted use to allow a new renter in the building.
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The Board said additional information will be needed before the Board can act on this application.
Specifically, more information about the type of business that would be going on needs to be provided,
what is proposed and what would be taking place.

5
6

Chair Koppenheffer Opened the Public Hearing.

7
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Bethany Truell and Chad Gibbs appeared. They live off Hanover Street Extension. They said the
proposed plan left many questions regarding the site plan, parking, and safety of pedestrians. Several of
their concerns are listed:
This area is part of the school zone area
It is across from the spotting fields
What are the hours of business and trucks coming through
What should be expected regarding the odor
Will the amount of traffic be increasing
Will there be a new building design, and will there be good site lines for vehicles
Will there be water contamination
Are the trucks and containers going to be under shelters
The prope1ty value may go down and the appearance of the recycling center
Will water and sewer be adequate and how are those resources used
What are the hours of operation and will it disturb the neighbors and children
What will be the types of materials they will accept
How many employees and how many vehicles will be parked there
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Laura Ostapenko, who owns the home two lots away, appeared. She said it was not clear what type of
recycling would be taking place and if any hazardous materials would be accepted. The playing fields are
wet almost year round and outside storage could be a problem. She was concerned about the prope1ty
values and the impact on the neighborhood. A 9-5 auto shop is different from this type of business.
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Mary Anne Levin, a neighbor, appeared. She addressed the property that is being discussed because she
owned it at one time. She pointed to the area of the prope1ty that is wetland. The road is busy with
pedestrians and she questioned if this was a good location for dumpsters and other recycling and the
possibility of it becoming a junk yard. The Board asked about the current use of the muffler house, and
how it has been used over the years. Over the last 20 years, it was noisy at times when mufflers needed to
be replaced and otherwise was usual noise from repairing cars. They kept regular business hours and
were closed on weekends.
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Tim Brousseau, a long term resident of the neighborhood, appeared. The structure is the largest structure
in the neighborhood other than the hospital, school and senior resident housing. He said the traffic in the
neighborhood is continuously increasing with vehicles and pedestrians. The neighborhood has become
more metropolitan. He believes a non-conforming use should not be permitted, and the property is a
valuable property for a conforming use. Previously there was runoff that was polluting that needs to be
maintained by the prope1ty owners. He has looked at the website of the proposed tenants who intend to
store things, do some recycling onsite and keep vehicles there. He questions if this developing
neighborhood should be burdened by the disruptive traffic of large trucks, diesel engines and this type of
business. The traffic will be disruptive. The Board discussed the recent use of the prope1ty. For the last
year and a half, it has been inactive. Previously, occasionally a wrecker dropped off a car, but it was a
small shop. The neighbors were accepting of the business. This new proposed business is a different
type of business that does not seem fit for a rdidential neighborhood.
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The Board discussed that a special exception allows for a change in use, but it has to be a reasonable
change. A special exception can continue, but the Zoning Ordinance would be followed regarding any
changes in use for a special exception.

5
6

Hearing no additional comments from the Public, the Chair closed the public hearing.
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Mr. Boisvert followed up with comments after the questions from the Public. He said he appreciates
everyone's concerns. He said the intended tenant is a small business, with a single owner and only a
couple of employees. The Board said the applicant would need to provide additional information in order
for the Board to make a decision.
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Mr. Nash Moved to continue this !tearing to the next meeting, Monday April 6, 2020.
Seconded by Mr. Patterson
*The MOTION passed (5-0).

C. ROBERT G. OAKES & JOHN T. OAKES, 92 RIVERSIDE DRIVE (Tax Map 111, Lot 16),
zoned RL-1: Applicant proposes a Variance from Atiicle III, Section 312.2 of the Zoning
Ordinance to construct commercial self-storage units. #ZB2020-08-VAR

Mr. Nash recused himself.
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Mr. Katz and Mr. Newlove were given voting privileges for this hearing in the absence of Jonathan Peress
and Mr. Nash.
Bradford Atwood, attorney for the applicant, spoke on behalf of the application. The propetiy is down in
an area that is believed to be essentially out of sight. The application is for a low intensity use and would
be a good buffer to other residential properties. There are other commercial uses in the area. A letter from
a realtor was submitted with the application, stating it is not a reasonable property for residential use due
to the highway noise from its location by Interstate 89. The propetiy is 3.76 acres and because of the
physical characteristics of the lot it would not be good for residential use. The applicants reviewed the
approved uses for this zone stating how each was not reasonable. The propetiy does not have water or
sewer. It is an isolated triangle between Route 4, Riverside Drive and it abuts Interstate 89. There is a
substantial amount of fill that has been dropped on the property.
The applicants intend to do some landscaping and site development, but as yet that plan has not been
developed. They spoke of putting a fence around the storage units and potential landscape in front of the
fence. The propetiy was previously used as a residence. Everything currently on the property would be
removed.
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Chair Koppenheffer Opened the Public Hearing.
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Charles Almstrom appeared to discuss the application. He said the piles of diti on the propetiy were put
there after the Interstate was constructed. The Board clarified that if this application is granted a
Variance, the propetiy would not be rezoned and cannot be sold in the future as a commercial site. Mr.
Almstrom questioned the realtor's opinion regarding the value of the propetiy. He felt the current state of
this prope1iy was self-inflicted. He questioned how the land would be developed and was told the
development issues would be brought before the Planning Board. He said there are currently people
living in the house on that propetiy.

51

Tandy Tang, who lives across from the property, appeared. She was concerned about the increased traffic
from a self- storage unit and the impact of the drainage from the property onto her land. She asked if
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there will be limited hours, and if additional lights in the area will shine into the neighborhood. She
stated that the noise from the traffic from Interstate 89 is not a problem for her and her home is as close as
to the highway as this property.
Hearing no additional comments from the public, the Chair closed the public hearing.

The Board called the applicants back to address some additional questions. They discussed what the
business would be, if there would be an office and facilities, and what the hours would be.
The Board discussed the area and what the neighborhood is like. Some Members thought this use was a
low impact on the neighborhood. Other Members thought there is a self-imposed hardship. Some
concerns were discussed that pertain to Planning Board decisions, such as lighting. The condition of the
property is not a hardship, but there is uniqueness of the property that could support the application with
specific conditions. They thought fenced and gating could relieve the burden on neighbors. And that
self-storage would be the only permitted use of the property.

16
17
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Mr. Newlove MOVED that On March 2, 2020, at a duly-noticed meeting of the Lebanon Zoning Board
ofAdjustment, there appeared Brad Atwood, Esq., 011 behalf of Robert Oakes & John Oakes regarding
92 Riverside Drive (Tax Map 111, Lot 16), zoned RL-1, requesting a Variance from Article III, Section
312.3 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct commercial self-storage units. #ZB2020-08-VAR

21

I.

22

Based on testimony given, application materials presented, and supp01iing documents submitted, the
Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment makes the following findings of fact:

23

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The subject lot is a triangular-shaped propetiy located to the east of the I-89 interchange at Exit
17, and is bounded by Fellows Hill Road to the north, Datimouth College Highway to the
southeast, and Riverside Drive to the west. It is currently improved with a one-family dwelling
which is accessed from the Fellows Hill Roadside of the property.

2.

The applicant proposes to remove the existing one-family dwelling and to construct commercial
self-storage units.

3.

A self-storage facility is considered a "warehouse" pursuant to the definition of "warehouse" set
fotih in Appendix A of the Zoning Ordinance. A warehouse is not a permitted use in the RL-1
District per Section 312.2 of the Zoning Ordinance. Consequently, in order to allow a self-storage
facility on the propetiy, the applicants must obtain a Variance from the RL-1 District table of uses
set forth in Section 312.2.

4.

To obtain the requested Variance, the applicants must demonstrate compliance with each of the
five Variance criteria as set fotih in Section 801.2 of the Zoning Ordinance and NH RSA 674:33,
I(b). The applicants have submitted testimony addressing the Section 801.2 Variance criteria in
an application received by the Planning & Development Depmiment on Februmy 18, 2020.

5.

Two neighbors, Charles Almstrom and Tandy Tang, presented concerns regarding the current
state of the propetiy, runoff from construction and lighting and night-time access.
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II.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
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As a result of the above findings of fact and based on testimony given, application materials presented,
and suppo1ting documents submitted, the Board concludes the following with respect to the Variance
criteria set forth in Section 801.2 of the Zoning Ordinance:

4

1.

The Variance will not be contrary to the public interest. (Section 801.2.A.1)

5
6

2.

The spirit of the ordinance~ observed. (Section 801.2.A.2)

8
9

3.

Substantial justice~ done. (Section 801.2.A.3)

10

4.

The values of surrounding properties are not diminished. (Section 801.2.A.4)

5.

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship.
Owing to [the following] special conditions of the prope1ty that distinguish it from other
properties in the area (Section 801.2.A.5.a):
Property is triangle and abutted by 2 major roads with no access from those roads and is
unsuitable for uses allowed in the RL-1.

7

11
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1.

19
20

There is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property. (Section
801.2.A.5.a.i)

21
22
23

u. The proposed use~ a reasonable one. (Section 801.2.A.5 .a.i)

24

III.

25
26
27

Now therefore be it resolved, the Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment, on this 2 nd day of March 2020,
hereby GRANTS the requested Variance, as set fo1th above and per testimony, plans, and materials
submitted, and per the following conditions:

28

1.

DECISION

Limited access, not between the hours of 10 PM and 6 AM.
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2.

The applicant shall obtain site plan approval from the Planning Board, a building permit, and a
ce1tificate of occupancy; shall pay an impact fee pursuant to §213 of the Zoning Ordinance; and
shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal regulations in the construction and use of
the proposed addition.

3.

Prope1ty will be gated and fenced.

4.

The only use of the prope1ty will be for self-storage. The existing building will be raised, and the
equipment will be removed, and area will be cleaned up.

5.

The site plan will be substantially similar to what was presented to the Board.

6.

The Applicant shall obtain a site plan approval.

41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48

Seconded by Vice Chair Mercer.
*The MOTION passed (5-0).
The Board took a 15 minute break.
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DELIBERATION
A. PROGRESSIVE MANUFACTURING, INC. AND ASSIGNS (applicant) and KENNEBEC
LUMBER CO. (property owners), 526 MERIDEN ROAD (Tax Map 215, Lot 2), zoned RL1-Continued from February 3, 2020
Applicant requests a Special Exception pursuant to Article VII, Section 702.1 of the Zoning
Ordinance to pennit an existing non-conforming sawmill use to change to a light industrial use
and pursuant to Article VII, Section 702.5 to replace the existing buildings totaling 13,000 sq. ft.
with a new building totaling 27,750 sq. ft. together and associated parking and site improvements.
In the alternative, the applicant requests a Variance from A1iicle III, Section 312.2 to allow the
property to be used as light industrial which is not a permitted use in the RL-1 District. ZB202002-SE
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Mr. McDonough (Alt) was given voting privileges for this hearing in the absence of Jonathan Peress.

14
15
16

Previously it was agreed that the approach to this application would be a Variance. The Chair confirmed
that the Board Members had a chance to read both Motions that were prepared after the last meeting.

17
18
19
20
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The Board Members discussed who is responsible for any pollution that is on the prope1iy.
Contamination will be evaluated at the time of construction and the land-owner will be responsible.
Some Members felt this Variance is not a hardship. Additional points were made regarding the hardship,
Conclusions of Law and the Motion, and the uniqueness of this property.

22

32

Mr. Nash MOVED On March 2, 2020, at a duly-noticed meeting of the Lebanon Zoning Board of
Adjustment, there appeared Patrick Moynihan, owner, Roy Wahrlich, Osgood Construction, General
Contractor, and Michael Hildenbrand, consultant with Dubois and King 011 behalf of PROGRESSIVE
MANUFACTURING, INC. (applicant) and KENNEBEC LUMBER CO. (property owner), regarding
526 MERIDEN ROAD (Tax Map 215, Lot 2), zoned RL-1. Applicant requests a Special Exception
pursuant to Article VII, Section 702.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an existing non-conforming
sawmill use to change to a light industrial use and pursuant to Article VII, Section 702.5 to replace the
existing buildings totaling 13,000 sq. ft. with a new building totaling 27,750 sq. ft. together and
associated parking and site improvements. In the alternative, the applicant requests a Variance from
Article III, Section 312.2 to allow the property to be used as light industrial which is not a permitted
use in the RL-1 District. #ZB2020-02-SEVAR

33

I.

34
35

Based on testimony given, application materials presented, and supporting documents submitted, the
Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment makes the following findings of fact:
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject property is located on Meriden Road/NH Route 120, in close proximity to the
Lebanon-Plainfield municipal boundary. It is used as a sawmill which is a non-conforming use in
the Rural Lands One (RL-1) District, and is improved with a principal building of 10,486 sq. ft.
and five (5) accessory buildings totaling 2,278 sq. ft. The sawmill operation includes the storage
of wood, logs, sawdust, wood chips and vehicles for the delivery to and from the site.
2. P01iions of the prope1iy are located in the Wetlands Conservation District and Riverbank
Protection District.

44
45

3.

The subject prope1iy is not served by public water or public sewer.
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4.

The applicant proposes to remove the existing buildings and discontinue the sawmill use, and to
construct a 27,750 sq. ft. "light industrial" building together with associated site improvements.

5. The applicant testified that the "light industrial" use will consist of laser cutting and plating of
metal pa1is. There will be no noise outside the structure.

7

8
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6.

The proposed use as described by the applicant in the application materials and at the hearing is
not permitted in the RL-1 District.

7.

The applicant has requested a Special Exception from Section 702.1 to change the sawmill nonconforming use to a "light industrial" non-conforming, and a Special Exception from Section
702.5 to expand a non-conforming use. However, the City Council recently amended Section
702.5 to limit expansions of non-conforming uses to no more than 10% of the footprint of the
existing building. Given that the applicant is proposing to double the footprint of the existing
building, Section 702.5 is not applicable.

8.

"Light industrial" is not a permitted use in the RL-1 District per Section 312.2 of the Zoning
Ordinance. Consequently, in order to allow a 27,750 sq. ft. "light industrial" building on the
prope1iy, the applicant must obtain a Variance from the RL-1 District table of uses set fo1ih in
Section 312.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

9.

Based on the 3-sheet plan set submitted by the applicant, it appears that the proposed paved area
at the rear of the property will impact the Wetlands Conservation District and Riverbank
Protection District and, therefore, will require additional approvals from the Zoning Board per
Sections 401 and 410 of the Zoning Ordinance.

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

10. To obtain the requested Variance, the applicant must demonstrate compliance with each of the
five Variance criteria as set fo1ih in Section 801.2 of the Zoning Ordinance and NH RSA 674:33,
I(b ). The applicant submitted testimony addressing the Section 801.2 criteria in an application
received by the Planning & Development Depmiment on January 21, 2020.
11. The operation of the business is intended to be a single shift of 25 employees. Hours of business
are intended to be 7am-5pm.
12. Two Members of the public spoke in favor of the proposal. Both were long term abutters to the
sawmill.
13. The existing sawmill operation utilizes approximately 199,570sf of the site; the proposed facility
will utilize approximately 97,490 sf of the site.

41

II.

42
43
44

As a result of the above findings of fact and based on testimony given, application materials presented,
and supp01iing documents submitted, the Board concludes the following with respect to the Variance
criteria set fo1ih in Se~tion 801.2 of the Zoning Ordinance:

45

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Variance will not be contra1y to the public interest. (Section 801.2.A. l)
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1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

14
15

a.

The spirit of the ordinance~ observed. (Section 801.2.A.2)

While the Ordinance strives to eliminate non-conforming uses as they outgrow their usefulness, this must
be balanced with the landowner's continued enjoyment of the property. The proposed use continues the
Industrial use, but diminishes the impact of that use on the neighborhood.

16
17
18
19
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While the Ordinance strives to eliminate non-conforming uses as they outgrow their usefulness, this must
be balanced with achieving new goals contained in the Ordinance. The new goal of primmy concern is
the protection of buffers to wetlands and waterways. For years, this site has been the location of outdoor
log storage and handling. It was common to see the entire site be a blanket of mud. Removal of this
aspect of the site operation will greatly eliminate a source of sedimentation transport to the Great Brook
and improve water quality. The log operation at times could involve 50 trucks a day. Loaders had to
remove logs from trucks, stockpile the logs, and move logs from the stockpile to the sawmill. The
proposal will replace this traffic and vehicle operations with 25-30 vehicle round trips and 4-6 truck
movements per day. Debarking and sawing operations were noisy. The elimination of these undesirable
aspects of the sawmill operation are definitely in the public interest.

11

12
13

Monday, March 2, 2020

Substantial justice~ done. (Section 801.2.A.3)

b.

The landowner will be allowed to keep the value of the industrial land use; the City will gain the value of
reduced land area disturbance and much improved water quality.

20
21
22
23

Two abutters to the project spoke in favor of the proposal. The operation will change from one with
inside and outside industrial operations to one with only interior operations.

24

d.

25
26

Owing to [the following] special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area (Section 801.2.A.5.a):

27
28
29

This property is unique in that it is the only industrial parcel in the RL-1 zone south of the Lebanon
village center, along Route 120. Losing the Industrial use would impose an unnecessmy hardship on this
land that has been an industrial use since prior to the inception of zoning in the City.

The values of surrounding properties are not diminished. (Section 801.2.A.4)

C.

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship.

30

1.

31
32
33
34
35

There is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property. (Section
801.2.A.5 .a.i)
The provisions of the Ordinance that allow a change of use and limit that use to a 10%
building area increase are unfair when applied to this parcel. While the building area is
roughly doubling (12,764sfto 27,750sf), the overall land employed in the specific industrial
land use will be cut roughly in half (199,570sfto 97,490sf). In addition, the significant
outdoor storage and exterior industrial operations (log loading and log handling) will be
eliminated.

36
37
38
39

The proposed use~ a reasonable one. (Section 801.2.A.5.a.ii)

40
41
42

III.

43
44
45

Now therefore be it resolved, the Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment, on this 2 nd day of March 2020,
hereby GRANTS the request to construct a 27,750 sq. ft. "light industrial" and building on the property,
as set forth above and per testimony, plans, and materials submitted, and per the following conditions:

11.

DECISION
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1.

The applicant shall obtain all necessary approvals for any impacts to wetlands, the wetland buffer
(as defined in Section 401 of the Zoning Ordinance), the Riverbank Protection buffer ( as defined
in Section 410 of the Zoning Ordinance).

5
6
7
8
9

2.

The applicant shall obtain site plan approval from the Planning Board, a building permit, and a
certificate of occupancy; shall pay an impact fee pursuant to §213 of the Zoning Ordinance; and
shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal regulations in the construction and use of
the proposed addition.

10

3.

The applicant is advised that any changes to the site layout and/or building footprint as depicted on
the applicant's exhibits, and/or any changes to the applicant's operations as described in the
application materials and at the hearing shall require a Variance from the Zoning Board of
Adjustment pursuant to Section 801.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

1

2
3
4

11

12
13

14
15

Seconded by Mr. Patterson.

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

The Board continued to discuss the reasonable use of the property and if a hardship exists. Additional
points were made regarding the hardship, Conclusions of Law, the Motion, and the uniqueness of this
property.

*The MOTION passed (4-1). Chair Koppenhejfer opposed.

5.

STAFF COMMENTS

24

25
26

No Comments

27
28
29
30
31

6.

Mr. Nash MOVED to adjourn the meeting at 10:01 PM.
Seconded by Mr. Patterson.
*The MOTION passed unanimously (5-0).

32
33
34
35

Respectfully Submitted,
Linda Billings
Recording Secretary

ADJOURNMENT

AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
APRIL 6, 2020

AGENDA ITEM #3A
PUBLIC HEARING-Cont from March 2, 2020

EM & EE BOISVERT SR, COTTEES, 237 HANOVER
) STREET EXT (Tax Map 64, Lot
2), zoned R-3
282020-07-SE

I-

I CITY OF LEBANON

~ PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT I

Z ONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 6, 2020 Meeting
Staff Memorandum - #ZB2020-07-SE - can't from 3/2/20
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Agenda Item: 3.A
Application Type:
Special Exception per Section 703.1
to change one non-conforming use
to a different non-conforming use

HEARING NOTICE
EM & EE BOISVERT SR, CO-TTEES, 237 HANOVER STREET EXT
(Tax Map 64, Lot 2), zoned R-3: Applicant requests a Special
Exception pursuant to Article VII , Section 702.1 to permit a change from
one non-conforming use (Vehicular Repair) to another non-conforming
use (Storage and Recycling Facility). #ZB2020-07-SE

STAFF COMMENTS
Location: 237 Hanover St Ext (64-2)
Applicant/Properly Owner.
EM & EE Boisvert Sr, Co-Trustees
Zoning District:
Residential Three (R-3) District
Properly Size:
+/-0.65 acres (28,314 sq . ft.) (per the
City Assessor's records)

Existing Improvements and Use:
+/-6,700 sq. ft. commercial building
constructed in 1950 (per the City
Assessor's records), most recently used
as an auto maintenance/vehicular
repair business

The public hearing on this application was opened on March 9, 2020.
Following a presentation by the applicant and comments/questions
received from members of the public, the hearing was continued to the
Zoning Board 's April 6th meeting to allow the applicant an opportunity to
provide additional information about the proposed use.
Pursuant to the Board's request for additional information, the applicant
submitted the attached 3-page letter dated March 19, 2020. The letter
includes 18 pages of attachments provided by the applicant (note that
the applicant's attachments include the original application and the staff
memo prepared for the March 9 th Zoning Board meeting).

Proposed Use:
A recycling facility
Overlay Districts: none
Previous ZBA Action (since 1995):
none
Other Approvals Required
(including but may not be limited to):

• Building Permit
• Additional information is needed in order
to determine if site plan review is
required

Attachment
cc:
Eugene Boisvert (via e-mail)
File
\\Chfs1 \s\PLN\Development_Review\Zoning Board Applications\2020 ZBA_Applications\ZB2020-07-SE_237 Hanover St Ext 064002_Boisvert\S taff Memo 2.docx
-

Attachments:
letter from applicant dated 3/19/20
51 NORTH PARK STREET, LEBANON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03766
TEL: 603-448-1457
FAX: 603-442-6141
WWW.LEBANONNH.GOV

EM AND EE BOISVERT, SR., CO-TRUSTEES
EUGENE BOISVERT, JR.
2 PASTURE LANE
WEST LEBANON, NH
March 19, 2020
Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment
51 North Park Street
Lebanon, NH 03766
Re: 237 Hanover Street, Lebanon, NH
Dear Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment:
As you know, the subject property is located at 237 Hanover Street, Lebanon, New Hampshire. The property is
owned by EM and EE Boisvert, Sr., Co-Trustees. Designated as Lot #2 on Tax Map 64, the property is developed
with a one-story commercial building that was most recently used as a vehicle repair business and storage, nonconforming uses in the R-3 District. The vehicle repair business closed on October 31, 2019 and the portion of
the building previously occupied by the Muffler House and Rent-A-Reck is now unoccupied. The remainder of
the building is, and has been, used for storage.
As we have been unable to rent the building to another vehicle repair business, we (Mr. and Mrs. Boisvert,
through their son, Eugene Boisvert) seek a special exception pursuant to Article VII, Section 702.1 of the Zoning
Ordinance to change the non-conforming vehicle repair use of the building to office space and a local, family
run, recycling business. This use is not permitted in the R-3 District.
Section 702.1 of the Zoning Ordinance state, in part, "A non-conforming use may, as a Special Exception, be
changed to another non-conforming use provided that the Board of Adjustment shall find the proposed use is
equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district than the existing non-conforming use.
In furtherance of our application, and specifically addressing the Lebanon Zoning Board and abutters' concerns
and questions from the March 2, 2020 meeting, we state:
1.

The proposed tenant, Nordic Waste, LLC, is a locally owned, family run, trash and recycling business.

2.

The business operates Monday through Friday, 6:30 a.m. -4 p.m. and they perform a morning food waste
route on Saturdays. The business is closed on Sundays.

3.

Nordic Waste currently has two (2) full time employees and four (4) part time employees. The two (2) full
time employees and two (2) part time employees are involved in the operations of the
business. The remaining two (2) part time employees perform administrative work for the company.
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Any future expansion of the business would include adding three (3) full time employees
to assist with operations, some additional vehicles and equipment and two (2) additional

administrative employees.
4.

The business currently utilizes one (1) trash truck, two (2) pickup trucks and one (1) dump trailer.

5.

Nordic Waste is not a "for-public-use" recycling facility and the business is not open to the public for trash
or recyclable drops.

6. Nordic Waste does not handle any hazardous waste.
7.

Nordic Waste will utilize a portion of the building at 237 Hanover Street for sorting and storing recycling.
The recyclable materials include aluminum products, tin, steel, plastic, paper and carboard . After the
recyclables are sorted, they are transported to one (1) of three (3) recycling buyers. The garage area will
be for vehicle parking and maintenance of vehicles and equipment. The office space will be used for
administrative work. The back portion of the building will be used for storage.

8. The land and building currently located at 237 Hanover Street, Lebanon, New Hampshire will remain
unchanged. As no exterior changes are planned, we see no reason for any abutters' prop,erty value to be
adversely affected.
9.

As Nordic Waste has only six (6) employees and is not open for public recycling or trash drop off, traffic in
and around the building will be less than it was when the Muffler House and Rent-A-Wreck occupied the
property.

10. Nordic Waste does not keep garbage in its rubbish truck. When they utilize the rubbish truck, they pick up
trash and deliver it to the Lebanon land fill. As the majority of the work related to recycling will occur
inside the building there will be no increase in the noise level in the area and rodents, animals and smells
will not be an issue.
11. Nordic Waste will have a dumpster on site as part of its' normal business operations. Additionally, they
will have a small roll off container to store metal.

12. There is no reason to believe, and we see no indication, that there will be any additional stress on the
town water and sewer system. We believe that the water consumption will be less than when the Muffler
House and Rent-A-Wreck qccupied this space as there will not be any car washing or car detailing
occurring on this property.

13. As there will be less traffic in and out of the parking lot, we propose that school children will be just as
safe, if not safer, with the new business than it was when the Muffler House and Rent-A-Wreck was in
operation.

Lebanon Zoning Board of Adjustment
March 19, 2020
Page Three

14. There is no reason to believe that there will be any ground water contamination as a result of allowing this
business to operate in this location as they do not handle hazardous materials.
15. Nordic Waste will keep their metal storage container, some equipment and dumpsters that are going to
sites behind a new stockade fence that is being erected to replace the old dilapidated fence. Rolling trash
carts will be stored in the building.
Lastly, we attach:

Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:
Exhibit C:
Exhibit D:
Exhibit E:

(Boisvert) Application to the City of Lebanon for A Special Exception dated 2/18/2020;
Zoning Board of Adjustment Staff Memorandum - #ZB2020-07-SE;
Photo from City of Lebanon Assessing Website showing Proposed Building Delineations;
Photo from City of Lebanon Assessing Website showing Arial View of Stockade Fenced Area and
Photo from Google Maps Showing Street View of Stockade Fenced Area;
Photo from City of Lebanon Assessing Website showing the available parking areas.

If there are any additional questions or concerns, please let us know and we will do our best to address them
before the next meeting.
We appreciate your time and willingness to consider our request.

Enclosures

EXHIBIT A
(Boisvert} Application to the City of Lebanon for A Special Exception dated 2/18/2020

CITY OF LEBANON
APPLICATION FOR
Gr' □

SITE PLAN REVIEW

VARIANCE
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□

SUBDIVISION

MOTION FOR REHEARING

□

□

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

APPEAL OF AN ADMIN. DECISION

□

□
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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OTHER __
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PROPERTY OWNER (APPLICANT):
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MAILING ADDRESS:
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PROJECT LOCATION:
TAX MAP#:
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STREET ADDRESS OF PROJECT:
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IS THIS PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE:
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-rz~
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PROPOSED
D VACANT DONE FAMILY D TWO FAMILY D MULTI-FAMILY
IF USE IS COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL, PLEASE NOTE SPECIFIC
USE:

SIGNATURE BLOCK:
FOR PLANNING BOARD APPLICATIONS ONLY: I, the undersigned, hereby submit this application on the date noted
below with the knowledge and understanding that the Planning Board shall determine if the submitted application is
complete according to . regulati~~:r its next regularly scheduled meeting on
2
r 201J)
unless I personally re
st, in writin hat the Bo~rd delay its determination of completeness to a later date.
PROPERTY
~
~
OWNER:
~
.._ ~~
..__ 1
DATE: 'Z.-18-20-ZCi
NOTE: IF, AS ow~ YOU WISH TO DESIGNATE AN AGENT TO ACT ON YOUR BEHALF, PLEASE READ THE
FOLLOWING AND S N BELOW: I hereby designate the person listed above as my agent for the purpose of procuring
the necessary local permits for the proposed work as described herein. Representations made by my agent may be
accepted as though made by me personally, and I understand that I am bound by any official decision made on the basis
of such representation.
PROPERTY
DATE:
OWNER:
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DATE RECEIVED
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FILE# (MAP/LOT)
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APPLICATION #
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VOUCHER#

(7571
(Last Revised 4/04/18)

CITY OF LEBANON, NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPPORT STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
One cover application, one abutters list.a filing fee and ten copies of the site
plan must accompany this support statement.
I (we) hereby request a ~pecial Exception as provided for in Article(s)
Section(s) ~ C/02,\~ ~
, of the Lebanon Zoning Ordinance.

vn:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION (Please provide your plans for the property with as much detail
as possible with respect to your proposed. You can respond in the space provided, or attach
a separate statement.)
(' .

ovd / ;

rtA..C<

tu.

In order to grant a Special Exception, the Zoning Board of Adjustment
must make affirmative findings of certain conditions. Those conditions
are listed below:
(You can respond in the space provided, or attach a separate statement. Please be prepared
to address the conditions with the Board during your public hearing. You must show that you
have met all the conditions.)

SECTION 801.3 Special Exceptions -To hear and decide special exceptions
to the terms of this ordinance upon matters which the Board is required to pass
under this ordinance. In passing upon any application for a special exception,
the Board shall make each of the following findings:
A.

That the special exception is specifically authorized by a provision of this
ordinance:

6a atlcict:,

B.

That all special conditions required of the special exception have been
met:
_
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That there are no existing violations of this ordinance on the property
that the granting of this special ~xception would not remedy:
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D.

That the character of the area shall not be adversely affected:
·1J::.q
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E.

That no hazard or nuisance will be created:
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F.

That the capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services
(including streets and highways) will not be adversely impacted:
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G.

That granting the special exception will not result in undue municipal
expense:
.
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That the proposed special exception will be developed in a manner
compatible with the spirit and intent of the ordinance:
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That the general welfare of the CitY- will be protected:
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Please Note:
Pursuant to Section 802.4B, "Special Conditions", the Board may attach whatever conditions
it deems necessary in order to assure compliance with the purposes of this ordinance.
A special exception shall expi re if: (1) the use is not in place within two years of the date of
issuance of a zoning permit or approval by the Zoning Board of Adjustment for a special
exception or, (2) if the use is discontinued for any reason for more than two (2) years. In such
cases, a new application for a special exception must be completed .

A. The City of Lebanon Zoning Ordinance (Last Amended March 6, 2019) Section 702.1 states:

A conforming use shall not be changed to a non-conforming use. A non-conforming use may, as
a special exception, be changed to another non-conforming use provided that the Board of
Adjustment shall find the proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the
district than the existing non-conforming use. (Emphasis added .)

l
[

Overview

Legend
Roads
Buildings

Parcel Labels
:.~-:'. Parcels

Parcel ID
Sec/fwp/Rng

64-2

n/a

Property Address 237 HANOVER ST EXT
LEBANON
District
Leb
BriefTax Description
n/a

Date created; l/21/2020
Last Doro Uploaded: 12/25/2019 5:14:11 PM
Developed bY1/,(:):, Schneider
'-!-..,,;.o 'J) GE'.OSPATlii.L

Alternate ID 646
Class
AUTO REPAIR
Acreage
n/a

Owner Address BOISVERT, EUGENE E
2PASTURELN
WEST LEBANON, NH 03784

EXHIBIT 8
Zoning Board of Adjustment Staff Memorandum - #ZB2020-07-SE

AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MARCH 2, 2020

AGENDA ITEM #38
PUBLIC HEARINGS

EM & EE BOISVERT SR, COTTEES, 237 HANOVER
STREET EXT {Tax Map 64,
Lot 2), zoned R-3

ICITY OF L EBANON ~ P LANNING & D EVELOPMENT I
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
March 2, 2 020 Mee ting
Staff Memorandum -#ZB2020-07-SE
A PPLICATION INFORMATION
Agenda Item: 3.B
Application Type:
Special Exception per Section 703.1
to change one non-conforming use
to a different non-conforming use

HEARI NG NOTICE
EM & EE BOISVERT SR, CO-TTEES, 237 HANOVER STREET EXT
(Tax Map 64, Lot 2), zoned R-3: Applicant requests a Special
Exception pursuant to Article VII , Section 702 .1 to permit a change from
one non-conforming use (Vehicular Repair) to another non-conforming
use (Storage and Recycling Facility). #ZB2020-07-SE

BACKGROUND & PROPOSAL
Location: 237 Hanover St Ext (64-2)
Applicant/Property Owner.
EM & EE Boisvert Sr, Co-Trustees
Zoning District:
Residential Three (R-3) District
Property Size:
+/-0.65 acres (28,314 sq. ft.) (perthe
City Assessor's records)

Existing Improvements and Use:
+/-6,700 sq. ft. commercial building
constructed in 1950 (per the City
Assessor's records), most recently used
as an auto maintenance/vehicular
repair business
Proposed Use:
A recycling facility
Overlay Districts: none
Previous ZBA Action (since 1995):
none

Other Approvals Required
{including but may not be limited to/:

• Building Permit
• Additional information is needed in order
to determine if site plan review is

The subject property is developed with one-story commercial building
that was most recently used for a vehicular repair business, a nonconforming use in the R-3 District. The application materials do not
indicate when that use ended, nor does it provide any information with
respect to the scope and operation of the most recent use.
At this time, the applicants are seeking a Special Exception pursuant to
Article VII, Section 702.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to change the nonconforming vehicular repair use of the building to a recycling facility (see
the "project description" in the Support Statement included in the
applicants' materials for a more precise description of the proposed
use). The use as described by the applicant is not permitted in the R-3
District, which is primarily intended for single-family dwellings.

ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
Section 702.1 of the Zoning Ordinance states, in part: "A nonconforming use may, as a Special Exception, be changed to another
non-conforming use provided that the Board of Adjustment shall find
that the proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the
district than the existing non-conforming use."
In order to grant a Special Exception to change one non-conforming use
to a different non-conforming use, the applicants must demonstrate that
the proposal meets the general Special Exception criteria, set forth in
Section 801 .3 as follows:
A. The Special Exception is specifically authorized by a
provision of this Ordinance. Note: The Special Exception
is authorized by §702. 1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

required

Attachments:
Application (5 pages total)

B. All special conditions required of the special exception
have been met. Note: Per §702. 1 of the Zoning

Ordinance, the applicant must demonstrate that "the

51 NORTH PARI< STREET, LEBANON, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03766
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proposed use is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district than the existing
non-conforming use."
C. There are no existing violations of this Ordinance on the property that the granting of this
special exception would not remedy. Note: Staff is not aware of any Zoning Ordinance

violations on the property.
D. The character of the area shall not be adversely affected.

E. No hazard or nuisance will be created.
F. The capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services (including streets
and highways) will not be adversely impacted.
G. Granting the special exception will not result in undue municipal expense.
H. The proposed special exception will be developed in a manner compatible with the spirit
and intent of the Ordinance.

I.

The general welfare of the City will be protected .

The applicant has submitted testimony addressing the §801.3 criteria in an application received by the
Planning & Development Department on February 18, 2020 (see attached).

STAFF COMMENTS
Staff recommends that the Board require the applicant to produce a site plan to demonstrate that the
minimum number of parking spaces required per Section 607 of the Zoning Ordinance can be
accommodated on site, in addition to whatever number of parking spaces are needed for service vehicles
that will be parked on-site overnight. Such a requirement could be made a condition of approval.
The application materials do not indicate how the site will be utilized. Any Variance approval should make
it explicitly clear whether outdoor storage areas are permitted, and if so, where on the site and for what
purposes.
The application materials do not include any information on the scope of the business, its operations,
number of employees, hours, etc. Staff recommends that the Board solicit sufficient testimony and detail
to ensure that the proposed use meets the requirements of Section 702.1.
Finally, it is not clear based on the information provided whether site plan review will be required .
Regardless, the Zoning Board should consider whether site plan review should be made a condition of
any Variance approval.
Attachment
cc:
Eugene Boisvert (via e-mail)
File

\\Chf s11s\PLN\0evelopmenl_Revlew\Zoning Board Applicalions\2020 ZBA_Applicalions\2B2020-07 -SE_237 Hanover SI ExL(l64-002_ Boisvert\Staff Memo.docx
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EXH/8/TC
Photo from City of Lebanon Assessing Website
Showing Proposed Building Delineations (with Added Notations)

.

EXH/8/TD
Photos from City of Lebanon Assessing Website
Showing Arial View of Stockade Fenced Area (with Added Notations)
And Photo from Google Maps Showing Street View of Stockade Fenced Area

EXH/8/TE
Photo from City of Lebanon Assessing Website Showing
Available Parking Areas (with Added Notations)

_,

